

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**Nos. 05-1299, 05-1300, & 05-1301
(consolidated)**

**EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, *ET AL.*
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**JUDITH A. ALBERT
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

AUGUST 4, 2006

FINAL BRIEF: SEPTEMBER 26, 2006

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE**A. Parties**

The parties are as stated in the Petitioners' brief.

B. Rulings Under Review:

The rulings under review are as follows:

1. *Regulations Governing the Conduct of Open Seasons for Alaska Natural Gas Transportation Projects*, "Order No. 2005," FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,174 (February 9, 2005), and 70 Fed. Reg. 8,269 (February 18, 2005); and

2. *Regulations Governing the Conduct of Open Seasons for Alaska Natural Gas Transportation Projects*, "Order No. 2005-A," FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,187 (June 16, 2005), and 70 Fed. Reg. 35,011 (June 16, 2005).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....	2
II. Statement of Facts.....	3
A. Regulatory Background.....	3
B. The Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.....	5
C. The Comments.....	7
D. Order No. 2005.....	9
E. Order No. 2005-A.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The Commission Has Authority to Require Design Changes As A Condition for Issuance Of A Certificate Of Public Convenience And Necessity for An Alaska Natural Gas Transportation Project.....	13
A. Standard of Review.....	13
B. The Commission Has Jurisdiction under the NGA and the Pipeline Act to Impose Conditions to Support a Finding of Public Convenience and Necessity.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
C. A Design Change Required Pursuant to § 157.36 or § 157.37 Would Not Constitute a Mandatory Expansion of The Project.....	18
D. Petitioners’ Arguments Otherwise Are Not Persuasive.....	20
II. The Challenged Regulations Are Neither Arbitrary Nor Capricious.....	25
A. Standard of Review.....	25
B. The Regulations Are a Reasonable Response to the Pipeline Act Mandate to Promote Competition in the Development of Alaska Natural Gas Reserves.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>B&J Oil and Gas v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	25
<i>Central West Util. Co. v. FPC</i> , 247 F.2d 306 (3d Cir. 1957).....	20, 21, 22
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S.C. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. FPC</i> , 237 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	16
<i>FPC v. Hope Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	17
<i>FPC v. Hunt</i> , 376 U.S. 515 (1964).....	16
<i>FPC v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 365 U.S. 1 (1961).....	15, 17
<i>Fuel Safe Washington v. FERC</i> , 389 F.3d 1313 (10 th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Iroquois Gas Transmission Sys., L.P. v. FERC</i> , 172 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Midcoast Interstate Transmission, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25, 29
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	16
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. FPC</i> , 204 F.2d 675 (3d Cir. 1953).....	20, 21
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. FERC</i> , 613 F.2d 1120 (D.C. Cir.....	22
<i>Public Utilities Comm’n of California v. FERC</i> , 900 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 689 F.2d 212 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. FERC</i> , 589 F.2d 186 (5 th Cir. 1979).....	14, 16
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assn’s</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	13
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>Georgia Strait Crossing Pipeline LP</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2003).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Maritimes & Northeast Pipelines, L.L.C.</i> , 80 FERC ¶ 61,345 (1997).....	14
<i>NE Hub Partners, L.P.</i> , 83 FERC ¶ 61,043 (1998).....	14
<i>Northwest Pipeline Co.</i> , 56 FERC ¶ 61,006 (1991).....	14
<i>Regulations Governing the Conduct of Open Seasons for Alaska Natural Gas Transportation Projects, “Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,”</i> FERC Stats. and Regs. ¶ 32,577 (Nov. 15, 2004).....	6
<i>Regulations Governing the Conduct of Open Seasons for Alaska Natural Gas Transportation Projects,</i> FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,174 (“Order No. 2005”).....	2, 7, 9, 25, 26, 27
<i>Regulations Governing the Conduct of Open Seasons for Alaska Natural Gas Transportation Projects,</i> FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,187 (June 1, 2005) (“Order No. 2005-A”).....	2, 11, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Vector Pipeline, L.P.</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,225 (1999).....	14
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
Administrative Procedure Act 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	24
Alaska Natural Gas Transportation Act 15 U.S.C. § 719.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATUTES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
15 U.S.C. § 719a.....	4
Natural Gas Act	
Section 1(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717(b).....	3
Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 717c.....	22
Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 717d.....	22
Section 7(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(a).....	4, 11, 18, 19, 21, 23
Section 7(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c).....	15, 21
Section 7(c)(1)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A).....	3
Section 7(e), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(e).....	3, 4, 12, 15, 16, 18, 19, 23, 26
Alaska Natural Gas Pipeline Act	
Section 103(a), 15 U.S.C. § 720a(a).....	15, 20
Section 103(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 720a(b)(1).....	15, 27
Section 103(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 720a(b)(2).....	27
Section 103(c), 15 U.S.C. § 720a(c).....	5
Section 103(e)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 720a(e)(1).....	5, 27
Section 103(e)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 720a(e)(2).....	5, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATUTES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Section 103(e)(2)(B), 15 U.S.C. § 720a(e)(2)(B).....	17
Section 103(e)(2)(C), 15 U.S.C. § 720a(e)(2)(C).....	17, 29
Section 105(a), 15 U.S.C. § 720c(a).....	19, 20, 23
Section 105(b), 15 U.S.C. § 720c(b).....	19
Section 114(1), 15 U.S.C. § 7201.....	4
Section 116, 15 U.S.C. § 720n.....	5
 <u>REGULATIONS:</u>	
18 C.F.R. § 157.30.....	28
18 C.F.R. § 157.34.....	6
18 C.F.R. § 157.35.....	6
18 C.F.R. § 157.36.....	3, 6, 10, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 21, 28, 30
18 C.F.R. § 157.37.....	3, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 21, 29
